

No. 19-7

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEILA LAW LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,  
LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH,  
AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented ..... I  
Table of Authorities ..... III  
Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1  
Summary of Argument..... 2  
Argument..... 7  
I. The CFPB’s Design Violates the  
Structural Protections of the Constitution ..... 7  
A. The CFPB’s structure violates the  
Constitution’s horizontal separation  
of powers by insulating an executive  
officer from Presidential oversight ..... 8  
B. The CFPB’s structure poses grave  
threats to the vertical separation of  
powers in our federal system ..... 18  
II. The Court Cannot Save This Enforcement  
Proceeding by Severing the Director’s  
For-Cause Removal Protections. .... 28  
A. Regardless of severability, this  
enforcement proceeding must be  
dismissed for lack of capacity ..... 28  
B. The for-cause removal provision is  
not severable from the remainder  
of Title X of Dodd Frank..... 30  
Conclusion ..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....31, 32, 33

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984) ..... 29

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..... 36

*Bond v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 211 (2011) ..... 5, 19

*Bowsher v. Synar*,  
478 U.S. 714 (1986) ..... 10

*Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of Okla.*,  
286 U.S. 210 (1932) ..... 30

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 25

*Coleman v. Thompson*,  
501 U.S. 722 (1991) ..... 19

*Collins v. Mnuchin*,  
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....*passim*

*Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....28-29

*Ex parte Hennen*,  
38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839) ..... 10

IV

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (continued):</b>	
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922) .....	31, 32
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	11
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	23
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	6, 29
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978) .....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	1
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	2

**Cases (continued):**

<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	26
<i>Moffat Tunnel League v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 113 (1933) .....	29
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	2, 17, 18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	32, 35
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	15, 16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	2, 19
<i>PHH Corp v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollock v. Farmer's Loan &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	31
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	8
<i>Relfe v. Rundle</i> , 103 U.S. 222 (1880) .....	29
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	30, 31

VI

Page(s)

**Cases (continued):**

*Ryder v. United States*,  
515 U.S. 177 (1995) ..... 29

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015),  
*aff'd by an equally divided Court*,  
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam) ..... 1

*United States v. Jackson*,  
390 U.S. 570 (1968) ..... 31

*Waters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*,  
550 U.S. 1 (2007) ..... 33

*Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 7, 30, 31, 36

*Wiener v. United States*,  
357 U.S. 349 (1958) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. CONST. art. II: ..... *passim*

    § 1, cl. 1 ..... 8

    § 3 ..... 8

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 7

12 U.S.C.:

    § 4512(a)-(b) ..... 3

    § 5302 ..... 6, 31

    § 5481(6) ..... 21

    § 5481(15) ..... 21

    § 5491(b) ..... 16

    § 5491(b)-(c) ..... 3

VII

Page(s)

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):***

12 U.S.C. (continued):

§ 5491(c) .....	17
§ 5491(c)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5497(a)(1) .....	34
§ 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	34
§ 5497(a)(2)(B).....	34
§ 5511(a) .....	7
§ 5511(e) .....	7
§ 5512(b)(1) .....	17
§ 5536(a)(1)(B).....	21
§§ 5562-64 .....	7
§ 5562(c) .....	17
§ 5562(e)(1) .....	28
§ 5563(a) .....	17
§ 5564 .....	17

15 U.S.C.:

§1011 et seq. ....	20
§ 8232.....	31
§ 8302.....	32

Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer  
Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,

124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,

Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008).....	3
---	---

Telemarketing Sales Rule,

16 C.F.R. pt. 310 .....	1
-------------------------	---



## VIII

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
51 Cong. Rec. 10,376 (1914).....	4
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005) .....	8
ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	9
Andra Ghent, <i>The Historical Origins of America’s Mortgage Laws</i> , Research Inst. For Hous. Am. (2012), <a href="https://www.mba.org/assets/Documents/Research/RIHA/82406_11922_RIHA_Origins_Report.pdf">https://www.mba.org/assets/Documents/Res earch/RIHA/82406_11922_RIHA_Origins_R eport.pdf</a> .....	20
Brief of Members of Congress Supporting Rehearing En Banc, <i>PHH Corp v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75, 165 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	35
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-funding and Agency Independence</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1733 (2013).....	34-35
Christopher L. Peterson, Consumer Fed’n of Am., <i>Dormant: The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s Law Enforcement Program in Decline</i> (2019), <a href="https://consumerfed.org/reports/dormant-the-consumer-financial-protection-bureaus-law-enforcement-program-in-decline/">https://consumerfed.org/reports/dormant- the-consumer-financial-protection-bureaus- law-enforcement-program-in-decline/</a> .....	26

***Miscellaneous (ctd.):***

Comment Letter from John Ryan, President Conference of State Bank Supervisors, to Monica Jackson, CFPB (May 21, 2018), <a href="https://www.csbs.org/comment-letter-request-information-regarding-bureaus-supervision-program">https:// www.csbs.org/comment-letter-request-information- regarding-bureaus-supervision-program</a> .....	25
Conference of State Bank Supervisors, <i>Relationship Lending Model at Risk?</i> , Nov. 9, 2017, <a href="https://www.csbs.org/relationship-lending-model-risk">https://www.csbs.org/ relationship-lending-model-risk</a> .....	22
David H. Carpenter, Cong. Research Serv., R.41839, <i>Limitations on the Secretary of the Treasury's Authority to Exercise the Powers of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection 1</i> (2011), <a href="https://www.llsdc.org/assets/DoddFrankdocs/crs-r41839.pdf">https://www.llsdc.org/ assets/DoddFrankdocs/crs-r41839.pdf</a> .....	17, 33, 34
Ernest A. Young, <i>State Standing and Cooperative Federalism</i> , 94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1893 (2019) .....	24
